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Update: Hurricane Dennis

Hurricane Situation Report 

The Office of Electricity and Energy Reliability 

July 12, 2005 (10:00 AM EDT)
· Approximately 285 thousand customers are reported without power in Alabama, Florida, and Georgia as of 7:00 AM 7/12/05. Georgia had less than 1 thousand customers without power. The majority of the Gulf Power customers are expected to be restored within one week. Alabama Power expects almost all customers to be restored today. 

· OE has deployed staff at FEMA headquarters and at operations centers in Atlanta, GA and Orlando, FL, and the State EOCs in Mississippi and Alabama to cover ESF #12 requirements. ESF #12 is being demobilized in Mississippi. Twenty-four hour coverage has been ended and further demobilizations are being considered this morning. 

Electricity Information

State Outage Data (7/12/05 7:00 AM)
	Utility
	Customers 

w/o Power (1)
	Total Customers (2)
	% Customers w/o Power from Dennis

	Alabama
	66,412
	2,339,004
	<3%

	Florida (3)
	217,410
	9,036,969
	2.4%

	Georgia
	1,000
	4,156,052
	<1%

	Total
	284,822
	15,532,025
	<2%


Sources:

(1) EOC reports 

(2) Total Customers (for all states except FL) – Source: EIA Electric Sales and Revenue 2003, Table 1a  http://www.eia.doe.gov/cneaf/electricity/esr/table1abcd.xls#1a!A1
(3) Total Customers in FL reported by FLEOC
Oil and Gas Information

Gulf of Mexico Shut-in Production MMS release #3300

Based on the latest data available from the Minerals Management Service, 7.8% of 819 manned platforms and 18.7% of 134 rigs currently operating in the GOM remain evacuated as of 11:00 am Tuesday.  Shut in oil production is equivalent to 57.2% of daily production (down from 96.2% on Monday) and shut-in gas is 43.0% of daily production (down from 62.4% on Monday).  Cumulative shut-in oil production for the period 7/8/05 – 7/12/05 is 4,988,360 bbls, equivalent to 0.91% of the yearly oil production in the Gulf of Mexico.  Cumulative shut-in gas production from 7/8/05 – 7/12/05 is 17.69 bcf, equivalent to 0.6% of yearly gas production in the Gulf of Mexico.

This survey is reflective of 55 companies’ reports as of 11:00 a.m. Central Time. 
	Districts
	Lake Jackson
	Lake Charles
	Lafayette
	Houma
	New Orleans
	Total

	Platforms Evacuated
	0
	12
	14
	13
	25
	64

	Rigs Evacuated
	2
	8
	3
	4
	8
	25

	 

	Oil, BOPD Shut-in
	1,186
	27,090
	133,667
	141,153
	554,879
	857,975

	Gas, MMCF/D Shut-In
	3.2
	118.4
	535.2
	1012.7
	2627.6
	4297.1


 http://www.mms.gov/ooc/press/2005/press0712.htm
Other Sources

Ports in Hurricane Strike Zone Reopen


The Coast Guard today reopened ports at Gulfport in Mississippi and the Escambia River and Bayou Chico in Florida.  The Port of Mobile is open with a 40-foot draft restriction.  The Port of Pascagoula in Mississippi is open with a 26-foot draft restriction.  The Port of Pensacola, Florida, and a 36-mile section of the Intracoastal Waterway from Pensacola Bay Bridge to Fort Walton Beach, Florida, remained closed.

Reuters 14:09, July 12, 2005

Damaged Thunder Horse Production Platform Stabilizes in Gulf 

BP’s oil and natural gas production platform in the Gulf of Mexico had sustained damage from Hurricane Dennis and was listing at 20 to 30 degrees earlier today.  The semi-submersible platform, the largest in the world, was set to begin production this year and eventually produce as much as 280,000 barrels of oil equivalent per day.  The company is continuing to assess the damage to the platform and it is not known whether the damage will delay the anticipated start date.  There was no indication of any leakage of fuel or hazardous materials.

Bloomberg News 15:45, July 12, 2005

Oil Price Information Service 10:38, July 12, 2005

NOAA Tropical Storm Emily Advisory #8

At 5pm AST the center of Tropical Storm Emily was located about 475 miles east southeast of Barbados.  Emily is moving toward the west near 20 mph.  A turn to the west-northwest is expected during the next 24 hours.  On the forecast track, the center of Emily will be reaching the Windward Islands late Wednesday.  Maximum sustained winds are near 50 mph.  Emily has the potential to become a hurricane before reaching the Windward Islands.  An Air Force plane is scheduled to investigate Emily tomorrow morning.

http://www.nhc.noaa.gov/text/refresh/MIAHPCAT4+shtml/111504.shtml
Electricity
Power Outage Affects 11,500 in North Carolina
A squirrel was to blame for knocking out power to 11,500 Progress Energy customers in Raleigh, North Carolina, on Monday.  The outage lasted 27 minutes.
http://www.nbc17.com/news/4712137/detail.html
Exelon’s 1,112 MW Peach Bottom Unit 2 Nuke in Pennsylvania at 67 Percent

The unit tripped on July 10 during testing and is up from 5 percent yesterday.

Reuters 15:10, July 12, 2005

Duke’s Gas-Fired Moss Landing Units 6 and 7 in California Offline July 12

The 754 MW unit 6 and 756 MW unit 7 were shut for unplanned reasons.

Reuters 14:31, July 12, 2005

Mirant’s 682 MW Gas-Fired Pittsburg Unit 7 in California Offline July 12

The unit was shut for unplanned reasons.

Reuters 14:31, July 12, 2005

Petroleum

See Update above in Highlights/Major Developments
Oil Surges Over $61 as New Atlantic Storm Emerges

Crude oil climbed $2 to trade above $61 on Tuesday on concerns that a new storm, now Tropical Storm Emily, will cause more disruption in the gulf.

Reuters 12:21, July 12, 2005

Natural Gas

See Update above in Highlights/Major Developments

Second Passamaquoddy LNG Terminal Proposed

The newly formed Downeast LNG is planning the terminal on a site near Robbinston, Maine.  Details about the terminals proposed capacity and storage were not immediately available.

Reuters 11:44, July 12, 2005

Other News
Nothing to Report.

Energy Prices 

	
	Latest (07/12/05)
	Week Ago
	Year Ago



	CRUDE OIL

West Texas Intermediate US

$/Barrel
	60.49
	59.59
	39.30

	NATURAL GAS 

Henry Hub

$/Million Btu
	  7.79
	  7.38  
	  5.95


Source: Reuters

This Week in Petroleum from the Energy Information Administration (EIA)
http://tonto.eia.doe.gov/oog/info/twip/twip.asp
Updated on Wednesdays  

Weekly Petroleum Status Report from EIA
http://www.eia.doe.gov/oil_gas/petroleum/data_publications/weekly_petroleum_status_report/wpsr.html
Updated after 1:00pm (Eastern time) on Wednesdays

Natural Gas Weekly Update from EIA 
http://tonto.eia.doe.gov/oog/info/ngw/ngupdate.asp
Updated after 2:00 pm (Eastern time) on Thursdays

ENSEC threat awareness blog site from Energy Assurance 

http://ensec.blogspot.com
